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DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

Central 40, LLC ...,
Pioneer Solar (CO), LLC ........

Maverick Creek Wind, LLC ...cooooveevveevveereeereennn,
Northern Colorado Wind Energy Center II, LLC ...
Assembly Solar I, LLC ..cccoocevvirveniinicninecneene

Clyde OnSite Generation, LLC ....
Rattlesnake Flat, LLC
Aviator Wind, LLC
Hardin Wind LLC

Altavista Solar, LLC

Ormond Beach Power, LLC ..
Fern Solar LLC .....ccccoeveenene
Orbit Bloom Energy, LLC ..........
Antelope Expansion 3A, LLC ...
Antelope Expansion 3B, LLC ....
SR Snipesville, LLC ........ccc.......
Titan Solar 1, LLC
Coachella Hills Wind, LLC
Voyager Wind IV Expansion, LLC ..
Hardin Solar Energy LLC
Deuel Harvest Wind Energy LLC ....
Cassadaga Wind LLC ......c..ccccevneneene
Boswell Wind, LLC
Maryneal Windpower, LLC ...
HO Clarke Generating, LLC ..
G.S.E. One LLC
SR Baxley, LLC
Milford Solar I, LLC
Odom Solar, LLC
Energy Center Fajardo LLC ...

FaT0 ENEIGY LEA. oiiviiiiiiiiiiiiii et b bbbt e b s bbbt e b bbb bbbkt b e s bbbt bbb e

Notice of Effectiveness of Exempt
Wholesale Generator and Foreign
Utility Company Status

Take notice that during the month of
August 2020, the status of the above-
captioned entities as Exempt Wholesale
Generators or Foreign Utility Companies
became effective by operation of the
Commission’s regulations. 18 CFR
366.7(a) (2020).

Dated: September 15, 2020.
Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,
Deputy Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2020-20765 Filed 9-18-20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

Combined Notice of Filings #1

Take notice that the Commission
received the following electric corporate
filings:

Docket Numbers: EC20-82-000.

Applicants: Golden Fields Solar III,
LLC.

Description: Informational
Submission to July 20, 2020 Application
for Authorization Under Section 203 of
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the Federal Power Act of Golden Fields
Solar III, LLC.

Filed Date: 9/3/20.

Accession Number: 20200903-5209.

Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 9/17/20.

Take notice that the Commission
received the following electric rate
filings:

Docket Numbers: ER10-2906—-015;
ER10-2908-015; ER19-1716—-003;
ER11-4393-009.

Applicants: Morgan Stanley Capitol
Group Inc., MS Solar Solutions Corp.,
Morgan Stanley Energy Structuring,
L.L.C, TAQA Gen X LLC.

Description: Notice of Non-Material
Change in Status of the MS Public
Utilities, et al.

Filed Date: 9/4/20.

Accession Number: 20200904-5178.

Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 9/25/20.

Docket Numbers: ER13—-1667-005.

Applicants: Battery Utility of Ohio,
LLC.

Description: Market Power Update for
the Northeast region of Battery Utility of
Ohio, LLC.

Filed Date: 9/14/20.

Accession Number: 20200914-5159.

Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 11/13/20.

Docket Numbers: ER17-105-005;
ER17-104-005; ER17-556—004; ER15—
1019-007; ER10-1362—004; ER12—-2639—

EG20-176—-000
EG20-177-000
EG20-178-000
EG20-179-000
EG20-180-000
EG20-181-000
EG20-182-000
EG20-183-000
EG20-184-000
EG20-185—-000
EG20-186—000
EG20-187-000
EG20-188-000
EG20-189-000
EG20-190-000
EG20-191-000
EG20-192-000
EG20-193-000
EG20-194-000
EG20-195-000
EG20-196—000
EG20-197-000
EG20-198-000
EG20-199-000
EG20-200-000
EG20-201-000
EG20-202-000
EG20-203-000
EG20-204-000
EG20-206—000

FC20-10-000

FC20-11-000

009; ER20-1722-000; ER18-2158-001;
ER11-3959-008.

Applicants: Broadview Energy JN,
LLGC, Broadview Energy KW, LLC, Grady
Wind Energy Center, LLC, Fowler Ridge
IV Wind Farm LLC, Hatchet Ridge
Wind, LLC, Spring Valley Wind LLC,
Ocotillo Express LLC, Lost Creek Wind,
LLC, Post Rock Wind Power Project,
LLC, Stillwater Wind, LLC.

Description: Third Supplement to
April 20, 2020 Notice of Change in
Status of the Pattern MBR Entities, et al.

Filed Date: 9/2/20.

Accession Number: 20200902-5299.

Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 9/23/20.

Docket Numbers: ER20-1593-001;
ER20-2715-002; ER17-380—002; ER19—
997-002; ER16—2549-003.

Applicants: Highlander Solar Energy
Station 1, LLC, Stored Solar, LLC,
Stored Solar J&WE, LLC, Stored Solar
Bethlehem, LLC, Stored Solar
Tamworth, LLC.

Description: Notice of Non-Material
Change in Status of Highlander Solar
Energy Station 1, LLG, et al.

Filed Date: 9/11/20.

Accession Number: 20200911-5339.

Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 10/2/20.

Docket Numbers: ER20-1593—-002.

Applicants: Highlander Solar Energy
Station 1, LLC.
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