#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Central 40, LLC	EG20-176-000
Pioneer Solar (CO), LLC	EG20-177-000
Maverick Creek Wind, LLC	EG20-178-000
Northern Colorado Wind Energy Center II, LLC	EG20-179-000
Assembly Solar I, LLC	EG20-180-000
Clyde OnSite Generation, LLC	EG20-181-000
Rattlesnake Flat, LLC	EG20-182-000
Aviator Wind, LLC	EG20-183-000
Hardin Wind LLC	EG20-184-000
Altavista Solar, LLC	EG20-185-000
Ellwood Power, LLC	EG20-186-000
Ormond Beach Power, LLC	EG20-187-000
Fern Solar LLC	EG20-188-000
Orbit Bloom Energy, LLC	EG20-189-000
Antelope Expansion 3A, LLC	EG20-190-000
Antelope Expansion 3B, LLC	EG20-191-000
SR Snipesville, LLC	EG20-192-000
Titan Solar 1, LLC	EG20-193-000
Coachella Hills Wind, LLC	EG20-194-000
Voyager Wind IV Expansion, LLC	EG20-195-000
Hardin Solar Energy LLC	EG20-196-000
Deuel Harvest Wind Energy LLC	EG20-197-000
Cassadaga Wind LLC	EG20-198-000
Boswell Wind, LLC	EG20-199-000
Maryneal Windpower, LLC	EG20-200-000
HO Clarke Generating, LLC	EG20-201-000
G.S.E. One LLC	EG20-202-000
SR Baxley, LLC	EG20-203-000
Milford Solar I, LLC	EG20-204-000
Odom Solar, LLC	EG20-206-000
Energy Center Fajardo LLC	FC20-10-000
Faro Energy Ltd.	FC20-11-000

### Notice of Effectiveness of Exempt Wholesale Generator and Foreign Utility Company Status

Take notice that during the month of August 2020, the status of the above-captioned entities as Exempt Wholesale Generators or Foreign Utility Companies became effective by operation of the Commission's regulations. 18 CFR 366.7(a) (2020).

Dated: September 15, 2020.

#### Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2020–20765 Filed 9–18–20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

### **Combined Notice of Filings #1**

Take notice that the Commission received the following electric corporate filings:

Docket Numbers: EC20–82–000. Applicants: Golden Fields Solar III, L.C.

Description: Informational Submission to July 20, 2020 Application for Authorization Under Section 203 of the Federal Power Act of Golden Fields Solar III, LLC.

Filed Date: 9/3/20.

Accession Number: 20200903-5209. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 9/17/20.

Take notice that the Commission received the following electric rate filings:

Docket Numbers: ER10–2906–015; ER10–2908–015; ER19–1716–003; ER11–4393–009.

Applicants: Morgan Stanley Capitol Group Inc., MS Solar Solutions Corp., Morgan Stanley Energy Structuring, L.L.C, TAQA Gen X LLC.

Description: Notice of Non-Material Change in Status of the MS Public Utilities, et al.

Filed Date: 9/4/20.

Accession Number: 20200904–5178. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 9/25/20. Docket Numbers: ER13–1667–005. Applicants: Battery Utility of Ohio,

LC.

*Description:* Market Power Update for the Northeast region of Battery Utility of Ohio, LLC.

Filed Date: 9/14/20.

Accession Number: 20200914–5159. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 11/13/20.

Docket Numbers: ER17–105–005; ER17–104–005; ER17–556–004; ER15– 1019–007; ER10–1362–004; ER12–2639– 009; ER20–1722–000; ER18–2158–001; ER11–3959–008.

Applicants: Broadview Energy JN, LLC, Broadview Energy KW, LLC, Grady Wind Energy Center, LLC, Fowler Ridge IV Wind Farm LLC, Hatchet Ridge Wind, LLC, Spring Valley Wind LLC, Ocotillo Express LLC, Lost Creek Wind, LLC, Post Rock Wind Power Project, LLC, Stillwater Wind, LLC.

Description: Third Supplement to April 20, 2020 Notice of Change in Status of the Pattern MBR Entities, et al. Filed Date: 9/2/20.

Accession Number: 20200902–5299. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 9/23/20.

Docket Numbers: ER20–1593–001; ER20–2715–002; ER17–380–002; ER19– 997–002; ER16–2549–003.

Applicants: Highlander Solar Energy Station 1, LLC, Stored Solar, LLC, Stored Solar J&WE, LLC, Stored Solar Bethlehem, LLC, Stored Solar Tamworth, LLC.

Description: Notice of Non-Material Change in Status of Highlander Solar Energy Station 1, LLC, et al.

Filed Date: 9/11/20.

Accession Number: 20200911–5339. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 10/2/20.

Docket Numbers: ER20–1593–002. Applicants: Highlander Solar Energy Station 1, LLC.